Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



錦州銀行股份有限公司

Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd.*

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0416)

(Stock Code of Preference Shares: 4615)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

In accordance with the Company Law of the People's Republic of China and other relevant laws, regulations and regulatory documents, and in view of the actual needs of Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd. (the "Bank"), the Bank has proposed certain amendments to the its current articles of association (the "Articles of Association"), details of which will be set out in the circular in relation to the 2019 annual general meeting of the Bank (the "AGM") to be despatched to the shareholders of the Bank (the "Shareholders") in due course.

The proposed amendments to the Articles of Association will be subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the AGM by way of special resolution and will be effective upon approvals by the Shareholders and the relevant regulatory authorities.

By order of the board
Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd.*
Wei Xuekun
Chairman

Jinzhou, Liaoning Province, the PRC 22 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Bank comprises Mr. Wei Xuekun, Mr. Guo Wenfeng, Mr. Kang Jun, Mr. Yang Weihua and Mr. Yu Jun, as executive directors; Mr. Zhao Chuanxin, Ms. Ning Jie, Ms. Gu Jihong, Mr. Lyu Fei and Mr. Luo Nan, as non-executive directors; Mr. Xiao Geng, Mr. Xie Taifeng, Mr. Wu Jun, Mr. Wang Xiongyuan and Mr. Su Mingzheng as independent non-executive directors.

* Bank of Jinzhou Co., Ltd. is not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking Ordinance (Chapter 155 of the Laws of Hong Kong), not subject to the supervision of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority, and not authorized to carry on banking and/or deposit-taking business in Hong Kong.